

Baldev Sharma vs. Union of India & others

CWP No. 2256 of 2021 a/w
COPC No. 281 of 2022

05.12.2025 Present: **CWP No. 2256 of 2021**
Ms. Rita Goswami, Senior Advocate, with Sh. Amrick Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 6.

Mr. Anshul Bansal, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

COPC No. 281 of 2022
Ms. Rita Goswami, Senior Advocate, with Sh. Amrick Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

CMP No. 4957 of 2022

The present application has been filed by the respondents for modification/vacation of the interim directions dated 07.04.2021, passed by this Court in CMP No. 4353 of 2021. Since the main petition is on the hearing board, the present application is disposed of at this stage.

CMP No. 9480 of 2022

The present application has been filed for seeking exemption for filing application in A-4 paper.

Keeping in view the averments made in the application, the present application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

CMP No. 9479 of 2022

By medium of the present application the applicant is seeking incorporation of paragraph 44 and para (a) in the relief clause.

It has been averred in the application that despite the stay order granted by this Court, the inquiry officer has completed the Court of inquiry and submitted his report which is against the applicant. Since the inquiry officer has conducted the inquiry during the pendency of the present petition, in the interest of justice, the prayer made in the application being genuine, deserves to be allowed and ordered accordingly. Application stands disposed of.

Since the petitioner has already placed on record the amended writ petition which is taken on record, the Registry is directed to place the amended writ petition at proper place along with the copy of the report.

Reply be filed by the respondents to the amended writ petition within four weeks.

List on **02.01.2026**.

05th December, 2025
(Anurag)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge