

**Baldev Sharma v Union of India & Ors.**

**CWP No.2256 of 2021 a/w COPC No.281 of 2022**

**CWP No.2256 of 2021**

**06.05.2026** Present: Ms. Rita Goswami, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Amrick Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No.1 to 6.

None for respondent No.7

**COPC No.281 of 2022**

Ms. Rita Goswami, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Amrick Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No.1 to 4.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General submits that reply could not be filed as the officers concerned were engaged in the Elections, which were conducted to various State Assemblies. He accordingly submits that as a matter of indulgence, some more reasonable time be granted to do the needful.

Let, the needful be done within three weeks, positively.

List on 17.06.2026.

It is clarified that this is the last opportunity to the respondents to file reply.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

May 06, 2026  
(meera)